Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robbins Manufacturing Company	06/26/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Robbins Engineering, Inc.
Street Address:	6904 Parke East Blvd.
City:	Татра
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33610

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4494685
Patent Number:	4513900
Patent Number:	4657168
Patent Number:	4660815
Patent Number:	4819869
Patent Number:	4828172
Patent Number:	4895302
Patent Number:	4917295
Patent Number:	5096118
Patent Number:	5110028
Patent Number:	5116179
Patent Number:	5285720
Patent Number:	5927586
Patent Number:	5979733
Patent Number:	6006976
	DATENT

PATENT

500120163 REEL: 017846 FRAME: 0271

Patent Number:	6024270
Patent Number:	6681977

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)231-4342

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: uspatents@senniger.com

Correspondent Name: Kurt F. James Address Line 1: Senniger Powers

1 Metropolitan Square, 16th Floor Address Line 2: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MLP 7298

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kurt F. James

Total Attachments: 5

source=00210412#page1.tif

source=00210412#page2.tif

source=00210412#page3.tif source=00210412#page4.tif

source=00210412#page5.tif

PATENT

REEL: 017846 FRAME: 0272

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- 1. WHEREAS, Robbins Manufacturing Company of Tampa,
 Florida, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by
 virtue of the laws of the State of Florida (hereinafter referred
 to as ASSIGNOR), is the owner of the entire right, title, and
 interest in and to certain letters patent of the United States
 and the inventions disclosed therein, and to a certain
 application for letters patent of the United States and the
 invention disclosed therein; and
- 2. WHEREAS, Robbins Engineering, Inc. of Tampa, Florida, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring said right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR;
- 3. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR in hand paid, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said letters patent and all reissues thereof and reexamination certificates therefor, and the inventions disclosed therein, including ASSIGNOR'S full right to sue for and recover all

1

damages recoverable from past infringements of said letters patent, including specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the United States patents listed below; and ASSIGNOR has further agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said inventions, said United States applications, any other United States applications (including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, or reissue application) based in whole or in part on said United States applications or in whole or in part on said inventions, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said inventions, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said inventions or any part thereof, including, specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the United States application listed below.

4. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms full for which said patents and application have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made.

- 5. AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorized and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States patent application or related applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- 6. AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.
- 7. AND ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

8. THE UNITED STATES PATENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Patent No.	<u> Issue Date</u>	Inventor(s)	Title of Invention
4,494,685	01/22/1985	Matlock	Cross Tie End Plating Machine
4,513,900	04/30/1985	Matlock	Wood Cross-Tie End Plating Machine

4,657,168	04/14/1987	Matlock	Wood Cross-Tie End Plating Machine
4,660,815	04/28/1987	Rosser	Pressure Actuated Clamp for Truss Manufacturing Equipment
4,819,869	04/11/1989	Matlock	Toggle Tie Plate Fastening System
4,828,172	05/09/1989	Matlock	Tie Plate Rail Fastening System
4,895,302	01/23/1990	Matlock	Tie Plate Rail Fastening System
4,917,295	04/17/1990	Matlock	Tie Plate Rail Fastening System
5,096,118	03/17/1992	Matlock	Toggle Tie Plate Rail Fastening System
5,110,028	05/05/1992	Matlock	Switch Tie End Plating Machine
5,116,179	05/26/1992	Matlock	Nail End Plate for Wooden Ties
5,285,720	02/15/1994	Wright	Apparatus and Method of Manufacturing Wood Trusses
5,927,586	07/27/1999	Matlock	Wood Tie End Plating Machine
5,979,733	11/09/1999	Matlock	Wood Tie End Planting Machine
6,006,976	12/28/1999	Matlock	Wood Tie End Plating Machine
6,024,270	02/15/2000	Matlock	Wood Tie End Plating Machine
6,681,977	01/27/2004	Matlock	Wood Tie End Plating Machine

PATENT REEL: 017846 FRAME: 0276

9. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed by and thru an officer duly authorized to act on behalf of ASSIGNOR, the officer having hereinunder set their hand.

ROBBINS MANUFACTURING COMPANY

By: Kudule W. Clock (Signature)	Date: 6/36/3006
Name: Laurence W. Hall, Jr. (Printed Name)	Title: President & CEO

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Florida) COUNTY OF Allsborouti

On this day of , 2006, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared to me the above individual as an authorized officer of Robbins Manufacturing Company known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Stacy I arrell

My Commission Expires:

Stacy L. Arnold
Commission # DD414157
Expires June 22, 2009 Sonded Troy Fain - Insurance, Inc. 800-385-7019

BGP/dlw

RECORDED: 06/27/2006

5